ZONI NG BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLI C HEARI NG AND MEETI NG
July 14, 2020

A public hearing of the Zoning Board of Adjustnent was held on
Tuesday, July 14, 2020 at 6:30 PM via WbEX.

Menbers in attendance were as follows, via verbal Roll Call from
M. Fal k.

Mari el |l en MacKay, Chair
Steve Lionel, Vice Chair
Jack Currier, Cerk

Rob Shaw

JP Boucher

Ni ck Kanaki s

Jay M nkar ah

Carter Fal k, Deputy Pl anning Manager/ Zoni ng
Kate Poirier, Zoning Coordinator

Ms. MacKay explained the Board' s procedures, stating that the
Board is operating under the Governor’s Executive Oder via
WebEX. Ms. MacKay explained how public access is avail able by
tel ephone, and additional access neans by video or other
el ectronic access, as well as the neeting being streaned through
the Cty’s website on Nashua’s Community Link and also on
Channel 16 on Contast. Ms. MacKay including the points of |aw
required for applicants to address relative to variances and
speci al exceptions. Ms. MicKay explained how testinony wll be
given by applicants, those speaking in favor or in opposition to
each request, as stated in the Zoning Board of Adjustnment (ZBA)
By- | aws.

M. Falk asked for a Roll Call. Al nenbers present, along with
alternates M. M nkarah and M. Kanakis. M. M nkarah said that
his sonis in the roomw th him

1. Merrissa Glliano (Omer) 22 Vespa Lane (Sheet G Lot 312)
requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-264 to
exceed maxinmum accessory use area, 40% permtted, 50%
existing - 75% requested - to erect an 18 foot round above
ground swi nm ng pool. R18 Zone, Ward 3.

Voting on this case:
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Mari el |l en MacKay, Chair
Steve Lionel, Vice Chair
Jack Currier, Cerk

Rob Shaw

JP Boucher

Merrissa Galliano, 22 Vespa Lane, Nashua, NH. NMs. Glliano said
that because their garage takes up all of their accessory use
space, the variance is necessary. She said that a professiona
firmwll be installing the pool.

Ms. Galliano said that they recently purchased the house, and

has saved for two years to buy this pool. She said that her
father wll use the pool for physical therapy, and it will be a
famly place for enjoynent. She said that the pool is sem-in

ground, and can go up to 36 inches in the ground. She said that
the pool would be right off the deck and stairs, and neets all
t he set backs.

M. Currier said that there is one neighbor with a pool, and the
rear yard nei ghbor has a pool too.

Ms. Galliano agreed.

M. Falk said that the reason why they’re here is that the house
is 1,040 sqg.ft in size, and the garage is 440 sq.ft, so with the
additional 254 sqg.ft pool, it would put them at 75% of the
accessory use area. He said that if the garage were connected
to the house, they would not need the variance.

SPEAKI NG | N FAVOR:
No one.
SPEAKI NG | N OPPCSI TI ON OR W TH QUESTI ONS OR CONCERNS:

Jameson M necraft, 20 Vespa Lane, Nashua, NH M. Falk read
the emanil into the record. He said that the letter nentions a
fence, and M. Falk iterated that it was not erected by the
current owner, and that it is a separate issue from the
variance, and is nore likely a private mtter between the
owners, as this request for a variance is solely for the
accessory use area, not fencing.

SPEAKI NG I N FAVOR - REBUTTAL:
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Ms. @Glliano said that they bought the house three years ago
and the fence has actually been there since 1991, and is the
original fence. She said that they have repaired sonme of the
slats on the fence.

M. Lionel stated that they nmay look into getting a survey to
see exactly what lot the fence is on.

END OF PUBLI C HEARI NG, BEG NNI NG OF PUBLI C MEETI NG

M. Mnkarah said that the pool, at the requested size, is a
normal and customary use, and is conmon in the neighborhood, and
is not a large use in the yard. He said he is in support of the
appl i cation.

Al l ZBA nenbers expressed support for the application.

MOTI ON by M. Boucher to approve the application on behalf of
the applicant as advertised. M. Boucher stated that the
variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the
property, given the special conditions of the property, the
Board discussed the fact that the garage is detached, and if it
was attached, they would not need the variance for the area of
the accessory use, and the benefit sought by the applicant
cannot be achieved by sonme other nethod reasonably feasible for
the applicant to pursue, other than the variance.

M. Boucher said that the request is wthin the spirit and
intent of the O dinance.

M. Boucher stated that the request wll not adversely affect
the property values of surroundi ng parcels.

M. Boucher said that it is not contrary to the public interest,
and substantial justice to the owner will be served.

SECONDED by M. Shaw.

MOTI ON CARRI ED UNANI MOUSLY 5-0 BY VERBAL ROLL CALL OF THE VOTI NG
VEMBERS

M. Falk said that they still need to obtain a building permt
for the pool.
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2. Energy North Natural Gas, Inc., c/o Liberty Uilities (Oaner)
25 Van Buren Street & 38 Bridge Street (Sheet 41 & 39 Lots 11
& 26) requesting special exception from Land Use Code Section
190-112 to work within the 75-ft prime wetland buffer of the
Nashua River to install an inperneable cap as required by the
NHDES renedi al action plan, including regrading, repaving and
expanding the site’s existing parking lot, and inprove the
stormnat er nanagenent system G Zone, Ward 7.

CASE | S POSTPONED TO THE AUGUST 11, 2020 MEETI NG

3. Carol A Mildoon (Omer) 79 Allds Street (Sheet 20 Lot 73)
requesting special exception from Land Use Code Section 190-
47 (B) to allow a major honme occupation for a hair salon. RB
Zone, \Ward 7.

Voting on this case:

Mari el l en MacKay, Chair
Steve Lionel, Vice Chair
Jack Currier, Cerk

Rob Shaw

JP Boucher
Carol  Muldoon, 79 Allds Street, Nashua, NH. Ms. Ml doon
i ntroduced Susan Thonas and Margarita Ochoa-Maya who are in the
room with her. She said that she has been a hairdresser for

over forty vyears, and lately working in a salon has been
unpredi ctable. She said that the salon she was in was shut down
due to Covid. She said that her clients prefer the environnment
she can offer in a small roomin her hone.

Ms. Mildoon said that she can only take one client at a tine,

and her nei ghborhood has nmany honme businesses. She said there
will no inpact to her neighbors, as she will only be changing
one wi ndow into a door, and adding a set of stairs, and the
house will still be in conformance with the neighborhood, and
the clientele will park in the driveway, so there wll be no
inpact to the street. She said that the inpact to utilities
will be mninmal, as there will not be nore than twenty clients
in the 100 sq.ft area. She said that the clients are by
appoi ntnment only and there will be no wal k-ins. She said that

she also follows the State of NH regul ati ons.

M. Currier asked how many vehicles will typically be parked in



Zoni ng Board of Adjustnent
July 14, 2020
Page 5

the driveway.
Ms. Ml doon said she is the only one living there permanently,
but her son is living there tenporarily. She said likely there

will be two cars, but there is roomfor three vehicles.

M. Shaw said that there are special regulations for a mjor
home occupation. M. Shaw read themto the applicant.

Ms. Mildoon said that she will neet all the criteria.
SPEAKI NG | N FAVOR:
Dr. Murgarita Cchoa-Mava, 28 Decatur Drive, Nashua, NH. Dr

Cchoa-Maya said that she is a regular client and is in support
of the application.

Susan_Thonmms, 67 Fieldstone Street, Londonderry, NH. Ms. Thomas
said that she is a client as well, and is in support.

Wendy Gdick-Hurley, 16 Green Heron Lane, Nashua, NH M. dick-
Hurley is a long-tine client and is in support, it is a smal
space in the house.

SPEAKI NG | N OPPCSI TI ON OR W TH QUESTI ONS OR CONCERNS:

Enail from Catherine Ritchotte - Ms. MacKay read the email with
concerns. She said it is an email wth concerns, not
necessarily with the salon, but nore w th parKking.

Cerald Jourdain, 75 Allds Street, Nashua, NH M. Jourdain said
he al so has no problemw th the salon, he said it is a challenge
to park on Allds Street, and nakes it difficult for his tenants.

SPEAKI NG | N FAVOR - REBUTTAL:

Ms. Mildoon said that her <clients wll only park in her
driveway, as she can only take one client at a tine. She said
it’s her understanding that parking on Allds Street is illegal

and she can’t control who parks on Allds Street, but it is no
one who visits her. She said a lot of the traffic is from cars
that go to Danelli’s Subs. She said that her address is clearly
mar ked over her door and garage.

SPEAKI NG I N OPPCSI TI ON OR W TH QUESTI ONS OR CONCERNS - REBUTTAL:
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M. Jourdain said he has nothing else to add.
END OF PUBLI C HEARI NG, BEGQ NNI NG OF PUBLI C MEETI NG

Board nenbers all expressed support for the application, stating
that she neets the criteria and it is a limted use and a
reasonabl e request.

MOTI ON by M. Boucher to approve the application on behalf of
the applicant as advertised. M. Boucher stated that the use is
listed in the Table of Uses, Section 190-47 B.

M. Boucher said that the use will not create undue traffic
congestion or unduly inpair pedestrian safety, as the applicant
has testified that there will be one custoner at a tine.

M. Boucher said that the use will not overload public water,
drai nage or sewer or other nunicipal services.

M. Boucher said that the special regulations are fulfilled.

M. Boucher said that it will not inpair the integrity or be out
of character with the nei ghborhood or be detrinmental to health
norals or welfare of residents.

SECONDED by M. Shaw.

MOTI ON CARRI ED UNANI MOUSLY 5-0 BY VERBAL ROLL CALL OF THE VOTI NG
VEMBERS

4. Penni chuck Water Wrks & Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. (Oaners)
GSSG New Hanmpshire, LLC (Applicant) ™“L” Ferry Road, ™“L”
West | and Avenue, “L” Stanwood Drive, “L” Appledore Street, “L”
Marl boro Street, “L” Independence Avenue, “L” C aredon Street,
and 206 Concord Street (Sheet 52 Lots 1, 7, 14, 23, 24, 28
39, 49, 61, 65, 81, 82, 85, 96, 97, 104 and 118) requesting
speci al exception from Land Use Code Section 190-24 (F)(3) to
allow underground electric wutility construction, relocate
existing fencing, inprove surface of existing gravel drive
along Od Harris Road, and tree clearing within a portion of
the Conservation Zone to allow for a proposed solar array
project (allowed use). R18 Zone, Ward 3.

Voting on this case:
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Mari el l en MacKay, Chair
St eve Lionel, Vice Chair
Jack Currier, Cerk

Rob Shaw

JP Boucher

Tom Zajac, Hayner Swanson, Inc., 3 Congress Street, Nashua NH
M. Zajac said he is joined with Mchael Redding from NE Sol ar
Garden and Don Ware from Penni chuck Water Wbrks. He said that
they are seeking a special exception for mnor road and utility
i nprovenents and selective tree clearing within the Conservation
Zone, under Section 190-24 F 3, associated with a proposed sol ar
array project off of Add Harris Road.

M chael Redding, GSSC, 36 Mapl ewood Avenue, Portsnmouth, NH M.
Redding said that they have focused their solar arrays in
smaller conmmercial areas in NH, and others in New England,
projects that range from 1 Megawatt to 5 Megawatts, and it
services the net nmetering program He said a 1 Megawatt project
takes about 5 acres of land. He said that they strongly believe
in support for local renewable -energy, wth projects in
Goffstown, Franklin, Pittsfield. He said that Pennichuck
approached them to provide a solution to bring renewabl e energy
to themto power their water works.

M. Zajak described the site location, it’s a 12-acre site that
exists as a nunber of assorted lots, along with various paper
streets, that a npgjority are owned or controlled by Penni chuck.
He pointed out Lot 18 on the map, it is 125 acres in size for
Penni chuck. He said that the project site consists of 16 other
| ots and associ ated paper streets, related to a subdivision plan
that was created in the |ate 1800’s.

M. Zajak pointed out on the aerial photo that the site is
wooded, and the existing conditions sheet, wth the paper
streets and Ilots superinposed on it. He said that the
topography is mld to noderate, and gently slopes in a westerly
direction towards the wetlands, there are well-drained sandy
soils on site, with nunerous buffers and setbacks associated
wi th Supply Pond, the Watershed | and, and wetl ands.

M. Zajac said that they are before the Board tonight related to
the Conservation Zone, specifically the 300-foot Conservation
Zone associated with Supply Pond, and the 150-foot Conservation



Zoni ng Board of Adjustnent
July 14, 2020
Page 8

Zone associated with the wetl ands.

M. Zajac said that there wll be tw solar array fields
proposed, totaling about 5 acres each. He said that the lots
and paper streets wll be consolidated by Pennichuck via the
voluntary |ot nerger process. He pointed out the fina
condition of how the property will |ook, there will be one |ot

to the easterly side of the parcel, and the remaining land wll
be absorbed into Lot 118. He said that the location and siting
of the solar arrays were nmade after careful consideration of the
site constraints, to mnimze environnental inpacts, including
avoiding wetland and wetland buffers, and mnimzing |and
di st urbance, utilizing existing topography and soils and
dr ai nage patterns.

M. Zajac said that the solar array would be accessed off of Ad
Harris Road, there is an existing gravel drive about 12 feet
wide, and the Fire Departnment has stated that the access as it

exists today is sufficient. He said that there will be fencing
on all sides of the solar array, with two on-site transforner
pads with new underground electric service that will run from

the proposed site out to Manchester Street along the AOd Harris
Road right-of-way, about 1,200 feet |ong. He said that there
will be new electric poles and electric connections that wll
tie the proposed solar array back into the existing grid.

M. Zajac said that Conservation Zone inpact area A is the
smaller of the two, it’s about 0.4 acres of inpact, |ocated
along the existing gravel drive on AOd Harris Road, and it’s
really for associated utilities and mnor road inprovenents, and
it is fully out of the 75-foot prinme wetland buffer. He said
that inpact area B is about 2.4 acres, and consists of |and
north and west of the proposed solar array, outside of the
proposed fence |ine. He said that they propose to clear trees,

but not stunp them and there will be no wetland buffer inpacts
in this area either. He said that the purpose of this is to
maxi m ze the sun exposure for the arrays, and this area will be

able to re-grow after the initial clearing.

M. Zajac said that nmuch care was considered to avoid the
wetland and wetland buffer related to the watershed, and to
mnimze and mtigate any environnental inpacts that the solar
project would have, including a wildlife-friendly fence, and a
certain grass seed mx to help restore the natural condition.
He said another key elenent is stormnater nanagenent design, the
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goal is to utilize existing topography and well-drained sandy

soils and existing drainage patterns that exist on site. He
said that all the runoff on the site runs in a westerly
direction, which will inprove existing conditions. He said that
the final grading and stormwater design wll be subject to

rigorous review by the Planning Board and DPW and Penni chuck
Water Works, and from the NHDES Alteration of Terrain Bureau has
very solar specific regulations with sites like this.

M. Zajac said that they appeared before the Conservation
Comm ssion | ast week, as a courtesy. He said that there are no
wetland or wetland  Dbuffer i npact s, and feel t hat t he
Conservation Conmm ssion does not have any formal jurisdiction
here, but appeared before themto obtain their feedback as it is
near watershed | and. He said that he did receive sone feedback
from them this weekend, and still believe that there is no
change, and that the regulations are straightforward that since
there is no wetland or buffer inpacts, that the Conservation
Conmi ssion has no jurisdiction. He said that they would be
happy to receive their feedback into their final design as part
of the Pl anning Board process.

M. Zajac said that they’ve submtted their Special Exception
application, in which the responses are pretty straightforward,
and neet the standards.

M. Redding said that they recognize the inportance of their
i npacts on the watershed. He said that they go through rigorous
strides to make sure that all their designs take into account
the buffers, plantings, wildlife friendly fencing.

M. Lionel said that he has concerns that a heavily forested
area will be cleared for this, and wants to know how it wll be
mtigated.

M. Redding said it is a challenge to mnimze the inpacts, and
solar has a good track record in mnimzing inpacts, and there
will be a renoval of carbon inputs from coal and natural gas

He said that solar is a net positive state, and provides a good
solution, and provides a good restorative nature to the
wat ershed by converting the forested area to a grassed neadow,
the grass will grow quite tall before it’s nowed, and provides a
great habitat for animals to run through it, and the fencing
al l ows them great protection.
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M. Zajac said that these are lots of record, and they could be
developed into single-famly lots, and these trees could be
cl eared for anot her use.

M. Currier said that the site currently has 100% infiltration
of stormmater, and if this were to go in, it would still be
100%

M. Zajac said that they haven’t conpleted the final stormater
design, but said that he agreed, as there are well-drained soils
with little to no runoff fromthe site. He said that with the
AOT study, they have to identify the soil types and a full soi
map, and they | ook at grades, the orientation of the panels, and
that puts the project in a thorough review He said it is an
ideal site for stormmater infiltration right back into the
gr ound.

M . Shaw asked about the rationale behind the two proposed | ots.

M. Redding said that the regulations allow them to do a 1
Megawatt project site for solar devel opnment, so to do that, the
arrays are each under 1 Megawatt total size, so they need two
separate lots. He said that it is a PUC requirenent.

SPEAKI NG | N FAVOR:
No one.
SPEAKI NG | N OPPCSI TI ON OR W TH QUESTI ONS OR CONCERNS:

Sherry Dutzy, 18 Swart Terrace, Nashua, NH Ms. Dutzy said
this is neither for nor against, her question is nore of an
issue of jurisdiction, and Chairs the Conservation Comr ssion
She said that the Comm ssion was blindsided on this project.
She said it was not listed on their Agenda under New Business,
it was put on as a discussion, and they received no information
about the project prior to the neeting, however, they were not
asking for our input, but as an advisory Board, it is hard to
advise on a project if you don’t know what the project is. She
said that they have a process, in which applications are sent to
t he Conm ssion before the neeting for review, the applicant then
speaks at the neeting, then they set up a site visit to see it,
and then the applicant conmes back and discusses it for a vote.
She said that that process was not followed, and the inpression
was |left that the Commission was in favor of it. She said that
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they are neither in favor nor against, they just don’t know, and
that trees will be cut down, wthout know ng about them She
said that they are for solar, and support passive environnenta
projects like this. She said that she read an article in which
it said that several acres have been used for solar arrays, and
if rules are not changed, perhaps 150,000 acres of forest |and
woul d be cut down for solar. She said that they just want to do
a site visit and discuss it with the applicant.

Carol Sarno, 15 Rocky Hill Drive, Nashua, NH. Ms. Sarno said

that she sent an email. She said that she is an alternate on
the Conservation Comm ssion. She said that Section 190-24 D2
indicates that tree cutting is strictly |limted in the

Conservation Zone and that there are only certain instances in
which tree cutting is allowed, and it nust be approved by the
Conservation Conmm ssi on.

SPEAKI NG I N FAVOR - REBUTTAL:

M. Zajac asked if M. Falk could address the jurisdiction
i ssue.

M. Zajac said that their office met with Gty Staff nultiple
times to review the regulations. He said that his office and
Cty Staff canme to the sane conclusion that the Conservation
Comm ssion did not have formal jurisdiction over this project,
there were a couple sections from the Code that were referenced
in the email, and said that his interpretation is that they do
not apply, and do not result in the applicant needing to appear
before the Conservation Conmm ssion in any capacity, there is a
certain section that references the expansion or redevel opnent
of currently developed sites, which requires a trip before the
Conservati on Conmm ssi on. He said that they did have a project
like that on Amherst Street recently, but this is not a
currently devel oped site.

M. Zajac said that he reviewed the Conservation Comr ssion’s
| ast emai | with M. Fal k, but it didn’t change his
interpretation of the regulations. He said that, Staff
suggested that they neet with the Conservation Conm ssion as a
courtesy, and appeared as a discussion item He said that as
soon as they submtted their ZBA application on June 16th, he
emailed a copy of the materials to the Conservation Commi ssion
email as well Staff. He said he was certain to make all their
intentions known to every Board, and was not trying to
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ci rcunvent or bl i ndsi de anyone, t hey wer e suppl i ed
electronically three weeks in advance. He said that they have
spoken to the concerns about tree <clearing and stormater
managenment, and wildlife habitat inmpacts with their presentation
and responses to the Board nenbers.

M. Falk stated that as M. Zajac indicated, Cty Staff and
Hayner Swanson and the Solar Conpany did neet on this a few
tinmes in the past nonths. He said that he agrees with what M.
Zajac said, it is not a currently developed site at all, or
slated for expansion or redevel opnent. He said that Section
190-24 B 3 and 4 really just state the location and boundaries
of the Conservation Zone, which this is in. He said that
Sections D 1 and 2 really talk nore about a Forest Mnagenent
Plan, which is not sonething our Staff would look at all, as it
refers to the DES for that. He said that it tal ks about piping,
headwal | s and riprap are prohibited in the Conservation Zone,
and only vegetated swales are allowed. He said that they are
not doing any of that along the gravel road. He said that they
are not working in either the wetland or wetland buffer, they
are out of the 75-foot buffer. He said that it was Staff’s
opinion that by them going to the Conservation Conmm ssion as a
di scussion, or an FYl was the proper thing to do.

M. Lionel asked where the lots are planned, if the solar array
will be in the Conservation Area. He asked if they would be
ordinary house lots if this |land was devel oped.

M. Falk said that is correct. He pointed out on the map where
new Lot 65 is and new Lot 118, and it shows the |ocation of the
arrays, which is all outside of the 150-foot Conservation Zone.

M. Zajac indicated that is correct.

Ms. Dutzy said that they do not have an issue with the solar
array, but do have an issue with the trees that will be cut down
to enhance the solar arrays, as it is not known what is there

and all they are asking for is for the project to be delayed so
that the Conservation Conmi ssion can do a site visit to at |east
assess the habitat. She said that the Conservation Comm ssion
exists to be an advisory Board to advise on Conservation and
wldlife issues. She said that by cutting down a |large area of
trees that are in the Conservation Zone, they may not be in a
wetland buffer, all they are asking is for them to go out and
|l ook at it because they may be able to add sone perspective to
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it so that fewer trees are cut down, and what kind of trees

there are, and there is no wldlife plan. She said it’s
mentioned that they will enhance the wildlife habitat, but they
haven’t seen a plan for it. She said that they’re concerned
about the trees and the cutting that would happen. She said

that by them comng to the Conservation Comm ssion wthout a
plan, it would be difficult to conment on it.

END OF PUBLI C HEARI NG, BEG NNI NG OF PUBLI C MEETI NG

M. Boucher said that he is generally in favor of the proposal
he said that he really doesn’t have an issue with the tree
clearing, but said it is a good plan and well-thought of. He
said that what has to be done through the regul atory process, he
said he is confident that it will be adhered to. He said that
the work that has to be done, he doesn’t have an issue with, and
would like to know a bit nore about the tree clearing.

M. Shaw said that this could be a residential devel opnment here,
and having solar arrays is a favorable use. He said he doesn’t
like all the tree cutting that does need to be done, but
appreciates the trade-off about the net benefit of carbon
footprint perspective, but in terns of our l|ocal issue, it is
harder to accept. He said he is a little confused with the tree
cutting, as there would be a solar array area, and that is no
real concern, but said he is not sure of the conservation area
in the green shaded area, that would have sonme clearing. He
said in the special exception application, it nentions no
significant adverse inpact to the water supply.

M. Currier said that in regards to the informational neeting
that went before the Con Conmm versus a formal application, he
said that he is relying on M. Falk’s interpretation. He said
that he is going with M. Falk’s interpretation, and no
di srespect to the Con Comm if the application process is such
that it is not a formal application to the Con Comm that Kkind
of precludes a site walk and all those other good things that
the Con Comm would do. He said that he is going with M. Falk’s
interpretation that there is not a formal application need for
the Con Comm He said that for the tree clearing, he said he
feels favorable, because as M. Zajac testified to, there is
likely a 100% infiltration now, and likely 100% infiltration if
this project goes forward. He said that the trees are there and
they certainly absorb water in the roots, and slow any runoff,
that’s a good thing, but the field that is going to be there
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al so has excellent water absorption and it is sandy soils, so

the inpact to the water supply is not a negative inpact. He
said that for the wildlife, it wuld go froma forested area to
a field area, but birds love field areas. He said that there
will not be a setback to the water supply with the clearing and
the proposed conservation area. He said he is ok with the
application and that it neets the criteria, and it is not a
setback to the Conservation Zone. He said it is a worthy
tradeof f.

M. Lionel said that he is disregarding the lots for the solar
array. He said that he is concerned about cutting trees in the
conservation zone. He said that City staff has determ ned that
t he Conservation Comm ssion doesn’t have a say in this, and wll
take their word for it, but it bothers him nonetheless. He said
that perhaps it would be good to table this to give tine for the
Conservation Commission to formally weigh in on this. He said
that he is concerned about the tree cutting in the conservation
zone.

M. M nkarah said that he shares M. Lionel’s concerns. He said
that the solar array is not before us, it is a mnor inpact

along with the roadway for the utility inpacts. He said that
his concern with the tree clearing is wldlife inpacts and

endangered speci es. He said he would prefer sone expert
testinmony, whether from a wetland scientist or a wldlife
scientist on potential inpacts of the tree clearing. He said

that putting aside the jurisdictional issue, the Conservation
Commi ssion is the body that we rely on to provide our Board with
inputted advice on matters with conservation, and would feel
nmore confortabl e having heard their input.

M. Kanakis said that he was l|eaning in favor of the
application, and believes that it neets the criteria, as it
could be developed into residential, and a |lot of care seens to
be put into the project, and mnimzing the inpacts. He said
that if we have to have sone time to allow the Conservation
Conmi ssion a chance to weigh in on sonme things, he would be ok
with that.

Ms. McKay said that she is in favor of the application, as
solar use is permtted. She said nost of the concerns are about
the trees, and the jurisdictional issue. She said that going
with M. Falk’s determnation neans that the jurisdiction does
not lie with the Conservation Conmission, it lies with the
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Zoni ng Board. She said at this point, she would like to
entertain a notion.

M. Shaw said at this point, he is nore aligned with M. Lione

and M. M nkarah’s points, wth giving the Conservation
Comm ssion the opportunity to offer an observation and feedback
on the application. He said he’s not disputing the inclusion

that M. Falk and staff canme to. He said that jurisdictionally,
it is not clear that we need or require the Conservation
Comm ssion’s activity or feedback on this. He said that there
were strong concerns raised by their Chair, and there is sone
support from the Board to allow the opportunity for their
revi ew.

MOTION by M. Lionel to table the application to a future
neeting, perhaps one nonth for the investigation, giving tine
for the Conservation Conmssion to do their site walk and | ook
at the clearing that is going on in the Conservation area, and
to give feedback to the Zoning Board as to their opinion whether
there should be any special requirenments they would |like to see
on the project.

SECONDED by M. Shaw.

M. Falk said that the Board should table it to a date certain,
otherwise, it would have to be re-adverti sed. He said that the
Conservati on Conmi ssion neets on August 4th, so perhaps the table
shoul d be to the August 11'" neeting.

M. Currier said that he is not in objection to table the
request, but we don’t know the applicant’s situation as far as
their tine line, but won’t object to the tabling.

Ms. MicKay said that since the Cty has determned that the
jurisdiction does not lie with the Conservation Conm ssion, but
wi th the Zoning Board, why would we table.

M. Falk said that if some nenbers of the Board feel
unconfortable with some of the issues such as the tree clearing
or wildlife, the Board certainly has the right to table it, if
sone nenbers wish to have a little nore information.

Ms. MacKay said that is correct, even if the information is not
necessary, or needed.
M. Falk said that in staff’s opinion, and the applicant as
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well, we both feel that way, but the decision really rests with
t he Board.

MOTI ON CARRIED 4-1 VIA VERBAL ROLL CALL OF THE VOTI NG MEMBERS
(Ms. MacKay).

*** 10-M nute Break ***

5. Nashua Housing & Redevelopnent Authority (Ower) Boston
Capital Corporation/Richard Mazzocchi and Nashua Housing &
Redevel oment Authority (Applicant) 41 Central Street (Sheet 80
Lot 89) requesting the follow ng variances from Land Use Code
Section 190-16, Table 16-3: 1) to encroach 8 feet into the 10
foot required front yard setback (at one location on Pine
Street), and to encroach 3 feet into the 10 foot front yard
setback (along Central Street) in tw l|locations; 2) to exceed
maxi mum side yard setback, 20 foot maximum allowed, 70 feet
proposed al ong easterly property line; 3) mnimm open space,
35% required - 28% proposed, 4) to exceed nmaxi mum residenti al
density, 48 dwelling units exist, 52 dwelling units permtted
- 216 dwelling units proposed, 5) to exceed naxi mum fl oor
area ratio, 1.0% allowed - 1.4% proposed, and; 6) from Land
Use Code Section 190-16 (F)(4) to allow parking in front yard
setback, 10 feet allowed, O feet proposed (along Mrtle
Street) - all requests to redevelop the property from 48
dwel ling units to 216 dwelling units, located in four 4-story
bui l di ngs. RC Zone, Ward 4.

Voting on this case:

Mari el |l en MacKay, Chair
Steve Lionel, Vice Chair
Jack Currier, Cerk

Rob Shaw

JP Boucher

Attorney Thomas J. leonard, Welts, Wite & Fontaine, P. A, 29
Factory Street, Nashua, NH  Atty. Leonard said that he has Jim
Petropul os from Hayner Swanson, Adam Wagner from Market Square,
and Rich Mazzocchi and Lynn Lonbardi, along with Scott Costa and
Tom Monahan.

Atty. Leonard identified the location of the property, which
consists of 4.82 acres, it’s known as Bronstein Properties, it
is six buildings with residences. He said that the proposal
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will be a full redevel opnment of the site, so everything will be
denol i shed, with the construction of four new buildings. He said
48 units exist, and the plan is for 216 units. He said that the
lot is in the RC zone, and is fronted by three streets as shown
on the overlay plan. He identified the surrounding zoning
districts and land uses. He said it has all infrastructure, and
public transportation avail abl e.

Atty. Leonard said that the neighborhood is nade up of |[|arger
buildings, the MIlyard is to the north, One Chestnut Street,
Cl ockt ower Place Apartnents, and the Cotton MII conplex, the
Crossway Church, Gate City Fence, and to the south is a nore
typical RC zoned area, with older nulti-famly urban buil dings.
He said to the east is the PLUS Conpany and the new | ocation for
Penni chuck Water Wrks, so, the overall neighborhood has sone
substantial scale in the buildings to the north and west and
east, and a nore typical devel opnent to the south.

Atty. Leonard said that 4 buildings totaling 216 units are
proposed. He said it will be a city-scape devel opnent, with al
bui l di ngs being four stories high, with recreational facilities
and associated parking, and the co-applicants have worked hard
wth city staff and the Mayor’s office regarding this plan, to
satisfy all concerns that residents may have. He said that all
current resident are assured of replacenent housing at a simlar
place, and all wll be assisted in relocating, Wwhether
tenporarily or permanently, and all residents will be offered an
opportunity to return to the new project should they w sh, or
they can stay at any relocation |ocation.

Atty. Leonard said that they are aware that they need to appear
before the Planning Board with a site plan. He said that five
letters of support were submtted from neighboring businesses.
He sai d t hat t he application IS very t hor ough and
strai ghtforward. He said that there is a waiting list of 3,000
famlies who are |ooking for housing under the Nashua Housing
and Redevel opnent Authority, there just isn’t enough affordable
housi ng avail able, and this will certainly help.

Atty. Leonard pointed out the intersection of Central and Palm
Street, there is a small jog in the right of way, which was
caused by the inprovenents and taking associated with the Broad
Street Parkway, and that is the reason for the setback incursion
into the front yard, and simlarly, at the corner of Pine
Street, there is an oddity in the right-of-way, and that is
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anot her setback incursion. He said that Mrtle Street is a
public street, but is only 40-feet wide, and is not a through
street, so in an effort to provide the nost parking avail able,
the request is a setback variance associated with Mytle Street,
and the request is for a zero setback, as the cars would go
directly from Mytle Street to the parking spaces. He said that
to the east, there is a maxi num setback, it’s intended to have

infill development fully develops the site, but it wouldn’t be
devel oped to that property |ine. He said that there is a
vari ance for open space, density and the floor area ratio. He

said that a nulti-famly project needs density to be affordable.
He said that it was the City’s point of view that density was
inmportant and it was nentioned that over 200 units would be
desirabl e. He said that the request is consistent wth other
densities, such as Cotton MII, the Lofts, and C ocktower, and
the Batesville Casket nmulti-famly site. He said that the scale
of the buildings are simlar to those imediately around it, and

not as big as sone of the larger m Il buildings nearby. He said
that the size and scale of the project is appropriate for this
particular site. He said that they’ve done the best they can

with the open space on this site, and Mnes Falls is to the west
for open space, and there is other wurban space wthin the
i medi ate area, as well as public parking.

Atty. Leonard pointed out the architectural renderings, they are
very proud of them Market Square Architects from Portsnmouth did
them they are exciting and consistent with the area and a good
transition fromthe old mll area to the downtown and to the RC
zone to the south. He said it will have an urban feel to it
and urban aneniti es.

M. Mnkarah said that the parking is less than one per unit,
and asked if they are relying on public parking. He asked what
the unit mx would be, and secondly, given the setbacks and
scale of the buildings, how would the buildings interface wth
Central and Pine Street.

Atty. Leonard said that they are proposing 231 parking spaces,

which is 1.07 per unit. He said that there wll be an
additional 24 spaces on Mrtle Street, so there would be 1.18
spaces per unit. He said that there are two parking garages

that are available, and the benefits of being right downtown,
and the “wal k score” is 82. He said that they believe that the
avai l able parking is consistent with other projects, based upon
Bost on Devel opnent s experi ence.
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Atty. Leonard said that for the unit mx, there are 63 one

bedroom wunits, 93 wll be tw bedroom 37 wuld be three
bedroom 19 would be four bedroom and there would be 4 five
bedroom units. He said for the handicap parking spaces, they

are not included in the total nunber, but it wll be fully ADA
conpl i ant.

Jim Petropul os, Hayner Swanson, 3 Congress Street, Nashua, NH
M. Petropulos said that they are fully conpliant with the front
yard setbacks along Central and Pine, with the exception of
those two areas, with the Broad Street Parkway taking to support
a transforner pad, and the other to support a mast-arm signal.
He said access to the parking is from a curbcut on Central
Street, and it is an efficient site for parking, it is an urban
site.

M. Mnkarah asked if there will be entrances or blank walls
facing the street.

Adam WAgner, Principal, Market Square Architects, 20 Lexington
Street, Dover, NH M. Wagner said that they’ve been working on
the entry locations that go from the public sidewal k al ong Pine
and Central Street into the building. He said that in-between
buildings A and B, there is a connected sidewal k there, which
leads into where the primary building entrances wll be. He
said that security would be a concern from the public sidewal k
directly into units, so it is controlled.

M. Currier said that if Mrtle Street is heavily trafficked,
with parking spaces right on it, it mght be challenging, wth
those 24 pull-in spaces.

Atty. Leonard said that Mrtle Street isn’t used by anyone
except this site and One Chestnut Street, so it really has no
traffic, and doesn’t lead to any other place, and the parking
will be public parking but Chestnut Street is only open during
t he business hours and the residential demands are not then.

SPEAKI NG I N FAVOR:

Ms. MacKay read five letters of support into the record. They
are from

W H. Bagshaw Conpany, 1 Pine Street Extension, Nashua, NH



Zoni ng Board of Adjustnent
July 14, 2020
Page 20

Bottom Li ne Realty, Chuck Spiro, 18-24 Ash Street, Nashua NH
The Landing, 1 Chestnut Street, Nashua, NH

Crossway Church, 33 Pine Street, Nashua, NH

Gate City Fence Conpany, 11 Ledge Street/3 Pine St, Nashua, NH

SPEAKI NG | N OPPCSI TION OR W TH QUESTI ONS OR CONCERNS:

M. Falk read a letter of concern into the record from Kim
Schotts, the PLUS Conpany, Nashua, NH

SPEAKI NG | N FAVOR - REBUTTAL:

Atty. Leonard said that the parking requirenents in the M xed
Use Overlay, which is all around us, is 1 space per unit, and
this project will neet the requirenents. He said that they
believe that they have a good plan for parking. He said that
Nashua Housi ng have spoken with M. Schotts and will work with
them and expect that they will have sufficient parking spaces.

END OF PUBLI C HEARI NG AND BEG NNI NG OF PUBLI C MEETI NG

M. M nkarah said that the parcel is a unique parcel, due to its
size and location, and it really juts out into the MIllyard
District, and there are tw cut-out areas that inpact the
setbacks, and it is surrounded on nost all sides by public
streets, which inpacts the ability to use the parcel. He said
that the proposed buildings are conpatible in density and size
wth nearby MII|yard areas.

M. Kanakis said it is a tricky area, where everything cones
together on the zoning map, he said it will be conpatible with
the surrounding uses and wll be good for the downtown as a
whol e to get nore housing in.

M. Boucher said that he reiterates what M. M nkarah said, and
hi s questions on parking were answered, and is in support.

M. Lionel said that he is in support for all the reasons
previ ously st ated.

M. Shaw said he is in support.

M. Currier said that he is in support, and the letters in
support were strong.
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Ms. MacKay said that she is also in support, it will be ADA
compliant, and the wait list for affordable housing wll be
reduced, and this is going to be a big benefit for the Cty.

MOTI ON by M. Lionel to approve the application on behalf of the
appl i cant as adverti sed, wth al | requests consi der ed
col l ectively. M. Lionel stated that the variances are needed
to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the property, given
the special conditions of the property, and the benefit sought
by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other nethod
reasonably feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the
vari ance, the Board heard testinony about the unusual size and
| ocation of the property, the various setback issues caused by
the creation of the Broad Street Parkway, and the Board believes
that the proposal is a fine use of the property.

M. Lionel said that the request is within the spirit and intent
of the Ordi nance.

M. Lionel stated that the request wll not adversely affect the
property val ues of surroundi ng parcels.

M. Lionel said that it is not contrary to the public interest,
and substantial justice to the owner will be served.

SECONDED by M. Currier.

MOTI ON CARRI ED UNANI MOUSLY 5-0 BY VERBAL ROLL CALL OF THE VOTI NG
VEMBERS.

M .M nkarah | eft the neeting at this point, 10:00 p. m

6. Rvier University (Omer) John Parker (Applicant) 436 South
Main Street (Sheet 1 Lot 1) requesting variance from Land Use
Code Section 190-102 to exceed nmaxinmum wall identification
sign area, 12-sqft permtted - 58-sqft proposed for the
Sci ence and | nnovation Center building. R9 Zone, Ward 7.

Voting on this case:

Mari el l en MacKay, Chair
Steve Lionel, Vice Chair
Jack Currier, Cerk

Rob Shaw

JP Boucher
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Applicant not present when the case was called, it wll be
called later in the Agenda.

7. Freestone Hol dings, LLC (Owmer) Mllia Hair Studio (Applicant)
28 Charron Avenue (Sheet E Lot 1350) requesting use variance
from Land Use Code Section 190-15, Table 15-1, (#35), to allow
a hair salon in which less than 75% of the building is used
for industrial and manufacturing uses. Al Zone, Ward 1

Voting on this case:

Mari el l en MacKay, Chair
St eve Lionel, Vice Chair
Jack Currier, Cerk

Rob Shaw

JP Boucher

Kat hl een Canberlain, 11 WAlkerridge Drive, Nashua, NH M.
Canberlain said that she wants to occupy Unit 10, she said that
there is another hair salon a few doors down in Unit 16. She
said that the uses that were in her unit before her was a Botox
specialist and a massage therapist. She said that she has a
large clientele in the area, and does a lot of volunteer work in
the Gty, and cuts veterans hair for free, and also for Bridges

to hel p wonmen get back on their feet for work interviews. She
said it is just herself right now, and will not be taking wal k-
ins, it wll be by appointnent only. She said that she’s been

in the industry for 30 years, and is also an educator for Enpire
Beaut y.

SPEAKI NG | N FAVOR:

No one.

SPEAKI NG | N OPPCSI TI ON OR W TH QUESTI ONS OR CONCERNS:

No one.

Board menbers all expressed support for the application.

MOTI ON by M. Boucher to approve the application on behalf of
the applicant as advertised. M. Boucher stated that the

variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the
property, given the special conditions of the property, the
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Board spoke about the fact that there were simlar types of
businesses in the Unit previously, and that there is another
hair salon in the conplex, and the benefit sought by the
applicant cannot be achieved by sonme other nethod reasonably
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the variance.

M. Boucher said that the request is wthin the spirit and
intent of the Ordinance.

M. Boucher stated that the request wll not adversely affect
the property values of surroundi ng parcels.

M. Boucher said that it is not contrary to the public interest,
and substantial justice to the owner will be served.

SECONDED by M. Lionel.

MOTI ON CARRI ED UNANI MOUSLY 5-0 BY VERBAL ROLL CALL OF THE VOTI NG
VEMBERS

8. Douglas J. Dichard (Owmer) 6 Wite Avenue (Sheet 35 Lot 75)
requesting variance from Land Use Code Section 190-16, Table
16-3 for minimumI|land area, 5,834 sq.ft existing — 6,970 sq.ft
required - to renove existing garage and construct a two-
famly residential building. RC Zone, Ward 4.

Voting on this case:

Mari el |l en MacKay, Chair
Steve Lionel, Vice Chair
Jack Currier, derk

Rob Shaw

JP Boucher
Doug_Dichard, 42 Parrish Hill Drive, Nashua, NH. M. Dichard
said that he is looking to renbve a 66-foot garage, it 1is
24'x66’, and wants to construct a two-unit two-story, 20’'x57’
building. He said it wuld neet all setbacks, and all is

required is a variance for land area, for 1,130 square feet.

M. Currier asked about other simlar buildings in the
nei ghbor hood.

M. Dichard said that there are multi-famly buildings along the
whole street, there is one single-famly house across the
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street, other than that, they are all nulti-famly buildings.
He said that he’s owned this property for forty years. He said
it wll not inpact any traffic, and it wll not decrease
property values, the building footprint will be less and it wll
be new construction.

M. Currier nmentioned the parking areas on either side of the
bui | di ng.

M. Dichard said that he talked to Staff, who indicated that two
par ki ng spaces will be required per unit.

M. Currier asked about the parking space configuration.

M. Falk said that each unit would require two parking spaces,
and he is showi ng two per side.

M. Boucher said it looks as if there are two 20-foot driveways,
and asked if that is ok.

M. Falk said that he would have a maxi nrum of one 24-foot w de
dri veway. He said that he has enough space on either side of
the building, and could do a 10 or 12 foot driveway that w dens
out in the back, and perhaps he could do tandem units. He said
that he’s talked to the applicant about this.

SPEAKI NG | N FAVOR:

No one.

SPEAKI NG | N OPPCSI TI ON OR W TH QUESTI ONS OR CONCERNS:

No one.

END OF PUBLI C HEARI NG BEG NNI NG OF PUBLI C MEETI NG
Board menbers all expressed support for the application.

MOTI ON by M. Boucher to approve the application on behalf of
the applicant as advertised. M. Boucher stated that the
variance is needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the
property, given the special conditions of the property, the
Board spoke about the fact that the nei ghborhood is an existing
nei ghborhood and it has several nmulti-famly uses on the street,
on various sized lots, and the garage would be replaced with a
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smaller footprinted structure, and the benefit sought by the
applicant cannot be achieved by sonme other nethod reasonably
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the variance.

M. Boucher said that the request is wthin the spirit and
intent of the Ordinance.

M. Boucher stated that the request will not adversely affect
the property values of surroundi ng parcels.

M. Boucher said that it is not contrary to the public interest,
and substantial justice to the owner will be served.

SECONDED by M. Shaw.

MOTI ON CARRI ED UNANI MOUSLY 5-0 BY VERBAL ROLL CALL OF THE VOTI NG
VEMBERS.

9. The Trabucci Famly Trust (Oamer) Robert Trabucci (Applicant)
7 Berkeley Street (Sheet 47 Lot 79) requesting the foll ow ng
vari ances from Land Use Code Section 190-31: 1) to encroach 2
feet into the 6 foot required right side yard setback, and; 2)
to encroach 2 feet into the 6 foot required rear yard setback
- both requests to construct a 12’x18’ shed. RA Zone, Ward 3.

Voting on this case:

Mari el |l en MacKay, Chair
Steve Lionel, Vice Chair
Jack Currier, Cerk

Rob Shaw

JP Boucher

Robert Trabucci, 7 Berkeley Street, Nashua, NH. M. Trabucci
said he is requesting approval for a 12'x18’ prefabricated shed
in the rear corner, and the request is to encroach two feet into
the side and rear setback. He said that the pad would be done
by Parker Garden Design. He said that there is a giant tree in
the back that he’d like to preserve. He said that he’s spoken
to all his abutters and they are all supportive.

SPEAKI NG I N FAVOR:

Ms. MacKay read to letters in support into the record, from
Jimand Lila Monahan, 9 Berkeley Street, Nashua, NH
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Scott and Sandy Silva 10% Chester Street, Nashua, NH
SPEAKI NG | N OPPCSI TI ON OR W TH QUESTI ONS OR CONCERNS:
No one.

END OF PUBLI C HEARI NG AND BEGQ NNI NG OF PUBLI C MEETI NG
Board nmenbers all expressed support of the application.

MOTI ON by M. Lionel to approve the application on behalf of the
applicant as advertised. M. Lionel stated that the variance is
needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the property,
given the special conditions of the property, and the benefit
sought by the applicant cannot be achi eved by sone other nethod
reasonably feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the
variance, the Board stated that there really isn’t any other
pl ace for the shed to go.

M. Lionel said that the request is within the spirit and intent
of the Ordi nance.

M. Lionel stated that the request will not adversely affect the
property values of surrounding parcels, abutters have expressed
no obj ecti ons.

M. Lionel said that it is not contrary to the public interest,
and substantial justice to the owner will be served.

SECONDED by M. Shaw.

MOTI ON CARRI ED UNANI MOUSLY 5-0 BY VERBAL ROLL CALL OF THE VOTI NG
VEMBERS.

Ms. MicKay said that the Board still has to do sonething wth
Case #6.

M. Shaw suggested tabling the case to two neetings from now.
M. Boucher stated that he’d like to nake a Mdti on.

Ms. Poirier said that abutter notifications for the 7-28-2020
neeting have al ready gone out.

M. Falk said that the best thing is to table it to the 8-11-
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2020 neeting, as then there wll be no issue wth the
notifications or publications, or abutter notices.

MOTION by M. Boucher to Table the application for Rivier
Uni versity, Case #6, as advertised, to a date certain of August
11, 2020.

SECONDED by M. Shaw.

MOTI ON CARRI ED UNANI MOUSLY 5-0 PER VERBAL ROLL CALL OF THE
VOTI NG MEMBERS.

M SCELLANEQUS:
M NUTES:
6-9-2020 AND 6-23-2020:

MOTI ON by M. Currier to approve the mnutes as presented, waive
the readi ng, and place the mnutes in the pernmanent file.

SECONDED by M. Lionel.

MOTI ON CARRI ED UNANI MOUSLY 5-0 PER VERBAL ROLL CALL OF THE
VOTI NG MEMBERS.

5-26-2020:

Ms. Poirier said that the Board received a copy of the revised
m nutes el ectronically.

M. Falk said he filled in the gaps where he wote “poor
connection”.

MOTI ON by M. Shaw to approve the revised mnutes as presented
wai ve the reading, and place the mnutes in the permanent file.

SECONDED by M. Lionel.

MOTI ON CARRI ED UNANI MOUSLY 5-0 PER VERBAL ROLL CALL OF THE
VOTI NG MEMBERS

REG ONAL | MPACT

Board nenbers stated that they did not see any cases of Regional
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i npact

ADJ QURNMENT:

MOTI ON by M. Shaw to adjourn the neeting at 10:50 p. m
SECONDED by M. Lionel.

MOTI ON CARRI ED UNANI MOUSLY 5-0 PER VERBAL ROLL CALL.
Submtted by: M. Currier, derk.

CF - Taped Hearing





